

**Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD, *Petitioners*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,  
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF  
DONALD ZARDA, *Respondents*.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND  
AIMEE STEPHENS, *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF PHILOSOPHY PROFESSORS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE  
EMPLOYEES**

ISSA KOHLER-HAUSMANN  
127 Wall St.  
New Haven, CT 06511

LISA HOGAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ESTEBAN M. MORIN  
MARTHA L. FITZGERALD  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT  
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP  
410 17th St. Suite 2200  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 223-1100  
LHogan@BHFS.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AN ACTION TAKEN “BECAUSE OF SAME-SEX SEXUAL ATTRACTION” OR “BECAUSE OF GENDER NONCON- FORMITY” IS AN ACTION TAKEN “BECAUSE OF SEX.” .....	3
A. Sex Partially Defines “Same-Sex Sexual Attraction” and “Gender Nonconformity” .....	4
1. “Same-Sex Sexual Attraction” and “Sex.” .....	4
2. “Gender Nonconformity” and “Sex.” .....	5
3. Discrimination because of Same- Sex Sexual Attraction or because of Gender Nonconformity is Sex- Specific Discrimination .....	8
B. The Word “Sex” in Title VII Means Social Meanings Associated with Sex, which Include Expectations and Stereo- types About Sexual Attraction and Gender Presentation .....	12
1. “Sex” Means Sex Features and Their Social Meanings .....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Social Meanings of Sex Include Expectations and Stereotypes about Sexual Attraction and Gender Presentation .....	15
a. Presumed Sex and Gender Presentation.....	16
b. Presumed Sex and Sexual Attraction.....	17
II. AN ACTION THAT IS DISCRIMINATORY “BECAUSE OF SAME-SEX ATTRACTION” OR “BECAUSE OF GENDER NONCONFORMITY” IS “DISCRIMINATION... BECAUSE OF SEX.”...	19
A. Acts That Are “Discrimination Because of Sex” Need Not Categorically Disadvantage Men or Women .....	20
B. Stereotypes Concerning Sexual Attraction and Gender Presentation Are Sex-Specific.....	22
C. Redescribing the Proximate Motives for Termination as “Sexual Orientation” Animus Does Not Insulate the Termination from Being Discriminatory Because of Sex.....	23
D. It Is Not the Case That an Act or Policy Cannot Be “Discrimination... Because of Sex” Under Title VII Unless it Was Publicly Recognized as Such in 1964 .....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	20, 24
<i>Barnes v. Train</i> , No. 1828-73, 1974 WL 10628 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 1974).....	24
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	15
<i>Corne v. Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp 161 (D. Ariz. 1975) <i>vacated</i> , 562 F.2d 55 (9th Cir. 1977).....	20, 24
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	7, 17
<i>Henson v. City of Dundee</i> , 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	4, 19
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	8
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	20, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Bank of America</i> , 418 F. Supp. 233 (N.D. Cal. 1976), <i>rev'd</i> , 600 F.2d 211 (9th Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	18
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	8, 22, 27
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	11, 15, 17
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Smith v. City of Phila. Dep't of Licenses &amp; Inspections</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 846 (E.D. Pa. 2018) .....	6
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>Tomkins v. Pub. Serv. Elec. &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 553 (D.N.J. 1976), <i>rev'd</i> , 568 F.2d 1044 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	20, 24
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	18
<i>Wilson v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 292 (N.D. Tex. 1981) .....	9, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	4, 8, 19, 25
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	13
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Elizabeth Anderson, <i>Recent Thinking about Sexual Harassment: A Review Essay</i> , 34 PHIL. & PUB. AFF., 284 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
K. Anthony Appiah, <i>Race, Culture, Identity: Misunderstood Connections</i> , in K. ANTHONY APPIAH & AMY GUTMANN, COLOR CONSCIOUS: THE POLITICAL MORALITY OF RACE (1996).....	14-15
Jack M. Balkin and Reva B. Siegel, <i>The American Civil Rights Tradition: Anticlassification or Antisubordination?</i> , 58 U. MIAMI L. REV. 9 (2003) .....	27
Erin Beeghly, <i>Discrimination and Disrespect</i> , THE ROUTLEDGE HANDBOOK OF THE ETHICS OF DISCRIMINATION (2017).....	23
Talia M. Bettcher, <i>Evil Deceivers and Make Believers: On Transphobic Violence and the Politics of Illusion</i> , 22 HYPATIA, no. 3, 2007 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Talia M. Bettcher, <i>Trapped in the Wrong Theory: Rethinking Trans Oppression and Resistance</i> , 39 SIGNS: J. WOMEN CULTURE & SOC'Y, no. 2, 2014.....	13
Robin A. Dembroff, <i>What is Sexual Orientation?</i> , 16 PHILOSOPHER'S IMPRINT, Jan. 2016 .....	5
Esa Diaz-Leon, <i>Women as a Politically Significant Term: A Solution to the Puzzle</i> , 31 HYPATIA, no. 2, 2016.....	13
Rosa Ehrenreich, <i>Dignity and Discrimination: Toward a Pluralistic Understanding of Workplace Harassment</i> , 88 Geo. L. J. 1 (1999).....	21
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Theories of Harassment 'Because of Sex,' in DIRECTIONS IN SEXUAL HARASSMENT LAW (2003)</i> .....	14, 26
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Title VII's Statutory History and the Sex Discrimination Argument for LGBT Workplace Protections</i> , 127 Yale L. J. 322 (2017)....	20-21, 27
Katherine M. Franke, <i>What's Wrong with Sexual Harassment</i> , in DIRECTIONS IN SEXUAL HARASSMENT LAW (Catharine A. MacKinnon & Reva B. Siegel eds., 2003)...	23
MARILYN FRYE, <i>THE POLITICS OF REALITY: ESSAYS IN FEMINIST THEORY (1983)</i> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
“Gender-nonconforming,” MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, <i>retrieved from</i> <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/gender%20nonconforming">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/gender%20nonconforming</a> (last visited June 20, 2019).....	6
JOSHUA GLASGOW ET AL., <i>WHAT IS RACE?: FOUR PHILOSOPHICAL Views</i> (forthcoming 2019).....	14
“Heterosexual,” <i>The Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1970) .....	18
Adam Hosein, <i>Freedom, Sex Roles, and Anti-Discrimination Law</i> , 34 <i>LAW AND PHIL.</i> 485 (2015).....	23
Issa Kohler-Hausmann, <i>Eddie Murphy and the Dangers of Counterfactual Causal Thinking About Detecting Racial Discrimination</i> , 113 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 1163 (2019)..	21
Christopher N. Kendall, <i>Gay Male Liberation Post Oncale: Since When Is Sexualised Violence Our Path to Liberation?</i> , in <i>DIRECTIONS IN SEXUAL HARASSMENT LAW</i> (Catharine A. MacKinnon & Reva B. Siegel eds., 2003) .....	28
ANDREW KOPPELMAN, <i>ANTIDISCRIMINATION LAW AND SOCIAL EQUALITY</i> (1996).....	27
Andrew M. Koppelman, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69 <i>N.Y.U. L. REV.</i> 197 (1995).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CATHARINE MACKINNON, <i>Difference and Dominance: On Sex Discrimination, in FEMINISM AND POLITICS</i> (Anne Phillips ed. 1998) .....	28
CATHARINE A. MACKINNON, SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WORKING WOMEN (1979).....	7, 9
Christine Overall, <i>Heterosexuality and Feminist Theory</i> , 20 CANADIAN J. OF PHIL. 1 (2017).....	18
Robert C. Post, <i>Prejudicial Appearances: The Logic of American Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 88 CALIF. L. REV. 1 (2000).....	27
Jennifer M. Saul, <i>Politically Significant Terms and Philosophy of Language, in OUT FROM THE SHADOWS: ANALYTICAL FEMINIST CONTRIBUTIONS TO TRADITIONAL PHILOSOPHY</i> (Sharon L. Crasnow & Anita M. Superson eds., 2012) .....	13
Monique Wittig, <i>One is Not Born a Woman, in LESBIAN AND GAY STUDIES READER</i> (Henry Abelove, Michele Barale, & David Halperin eds., 1993).....	13
